CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM
DEPARTMENT: Library
AGENDA DATE: January 22, 2019

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Mark E. Pumphrey, Library Director, 915-212-3207
Bruce D. Collins, Purchasing Director, 815-212-1181

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All
STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. 2: Set the Standard for a Safe and Secure City.
SUBJECT:

That the City Manager be authorized to sign an Amendment to Consent to Assignment of Contract 2015-330
for Library Security Guard Services to change the name from Ruiz Protective Service, Inc., to Boutchantharaj
Corporation dba DFW Security Protective Force.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

Confract 2015-330 for Library Security Guard Services for the Library Department was approved on
December 30, 2014 and is effective for a three-year term from December 30, 2014 through December 28,
2017 with a two-year option o extend. The extended contract period is from December 30, 2017 to December
29, 2018.

SELECTION SUMMARY:

N/A

PROTEST

There was no protest received for this requirement.
[ ] Protest received.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

Motion to award the contract was made by City Council on December 30, 2014. Motion to extend the contract
by City Council was made on December 30, 2017.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

The total contract amount of the initial three-year period is $206,759.16 with a two-year option to extend for an
estimated amount of $137,839.44. This assignment creates no change to the funding source or amount.

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:

N/A
stk REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION otttk
DEPARTMENT HEAD: W\M«, %7/ /we? Date: i{/ [ %‘// {9

PPS FORM 001, Rev. 3, 8/9/2016
(Discard Previous Versions)



COUNCIL PROJECT FORM
(CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT)

Fededdkhkkhhhkkhhokkhkdodhdddded gk dodddddkddokded fdododok deokdk ok dok ke dede kR doi ok e dedodeodeode ke e s de Aot de e e v v e e ook ok g o e ok e e ek e e e e b ok e ok e e ek e e e de e

Please place the following Item on the CONSENT agenda (under RESOLUTIONS) for the Council Meeting
of JANUARY 22, 2019.

STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. 2-Set the Standard for a Safe and Secure City

That the City Manager be authorized to sign Consent to Assignment of the following Contract 2015-330
Library Security Guard Services from Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. to Boutchantharaj Corporation dba DFW
Security Protective Force.

This is a Best Value, service contract.

*hikhkihhihdhkhhildhihRihddhhihdkdiidkdd ik dkddddddddddddodk Rk ke ki bk kbR hhdkhdkhkhr kb kikk

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn



RESOLUTION
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

THAT the City Manager be authorized to sign Consent to Assignment of the following
Contract 2015-330 Library Security Guard Services from Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. to
Boutchantharaj Corporation dba DFW Security Protective Force.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of 2019.

CITY OF EL PASO

Dee Margo

Mayor
ATTEST:
Laura D. Prine
City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Leslie B. Plerre Bruce D. Collins, Director
A551stan 1ty Attorney Purchasing and Strategic Sourcing Dept.

18-1044-1252 /PL#840495/LBJ
Consent to Assignment
Ruiz Protective Service to DFW Security Protective Force



STATE OF TEXAS CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

R

COUNTY OF EL PASO )

This Consent to Assignment is executed this day of , 2019,

by and between the City of EI Paso (the “City™), Ruiz Protective Services, Ine, (“Assignor™) and
Boutchantharaj Corporation dba DFW Security Protective Force (“Assignee”).

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2014, the City entered into Contract No, 2015-330 Library
Security Guard Services with Assignor for an initial term of thirty six (36) months and one option to
extend for two (2) years which is fully incorporated herein by reference to provide such services to
the City;

WHEREAS, after entering into said Contract the assets of Assignor were transferred to
Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Contract provides they are not assignable without the consent of the City;

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that the City approve an assignment of the Contract to
Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to be responsible for all duties and obligations under the
Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the City agrees to the assignment of all rights, duties and obligations
encompassed in the Contract to Assignee,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGRIEED as follows:

1. The City consents to the assignment of the rights, duties and obligations under

Contract No. 2015-330 to Assignee,
2. Assignee agrees to assume and perform all duties, obligations and responsibilities

under Contract No. 2015-330.

18-1044-[252/PLA840496/1.R)
Ruiz Protective lo DTW Security /Consent to Assiginment




3. All terms and conditions of Contract No. 2015-330 shall remain in full force and
effect.

4. Assignee agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City from and
against any and all claims, demands, eauses of action, court costs, expensces, and
attorney's fees which are connected with or arise from the assignment of the
Contract or the City's acceptance and recognition of the assignment of Contract

No. 2015-330.

(Signature Page fo follow)

18-10rd4-1252/PL#B40496/LB)
Ruiz Protective to DFW Security /Consent (o Assignment




ST OF TIEXAN )
] ]
COLXTY OF BLPARKE )

CONRENT O ARBIGNVIENT

(Siennitie Page)

EXECLTER ihis the diy of

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

nwy

IS-TOTE 1252401 R 101900 B
Resiz fPooteetive to 10 W Secanin AComsn o Assismment

SOy

= CHY OF FL PASG

lonut Gonzddes
Cin Vimager

APPROVED AS TG CONTENT

Brice 1 Collins, Direcior
Purchasing and Siratcpic Sourcing ept

ASSIGNOGR:
Ruiz Proicctive Serviees, fnc.

)

Y S &
: (¢—'_,_.-ff- ------- A /!(' . / -/ /-/ /
Name: Hector Rz \ e .

lithe:  prosident/Ownar

ABSIGNEE:
Boutchantharaj Corporaiion

dba ﬂ? Sepurity Profective Foree
Name: gamdd‘f’f‘ _gpyd-o[@,'?léam/ ///y/ Ik/
Fide: %‘,;,L o




MOTION
DECEMBER 30, 2014

Motion made, seconded, and unanimously carried fo AWARD Solicitation No. 2015-330 (Library —
Security Guard Services) to Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. for an initial three (3) year term in the
estimated amount of $206,758.16. The award is to include a two (2) year optional amount of
$137,8309.44 for a total five (5) year award of $344,598.60.

Department:
Award to:

ftem(s):

initial Term:

Option io Extend:

Annual Esiimated Award:
Initial Term Estimated Award:
Total Estimated Award:
Account No.:

Funding Source;

Library

Ruiz Protective Service, Inc.
El Paso, TX

All

3 Years

2 Years

$68,819.72

$206,759.16 (3 Years)
$344,598.60 (5 Years)

453 — 53140 - 1000 - 522120
454 — 54020 —~ 1000 — 522120
454 — 54030 - 1000 ~ 522120
Library — Security Contracts
MCAD — Security Contracts

This is a Best Value, service contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Department and Library recommends award as indicated
to Ruiz Protective Service, Inc., the bidder offering the best value bid. In zccordance with this
award the City Manager or designee is authorized to exercise future options if needed.

7.1

Richarda Duffy Momsen, City Clerk



Decamber 20, 2077

Ruiz Protectivae Ssrvicss, Inc.
Afin: Raobert Conireras

8000 Welch, Suiie
El Paso, Texas 79805

RE: NOTICE OF CONTRACT EXTENSION - Solicitation No. 2015-330 Sscurity
(uzrd Servives - Library

zar Mr. Coniraras,

The City of £l Pasc has sxsrcised its oplion to axtand 2015-330 Sscurity Guard
Se

rvices - Librariss ?’o two {2) edditional years. Accordingly, on Decembar 20, 2017,
the City of El Paso approved the exiension of Conirsct Ne. 2015-330 1o Ruiz

Proisciive Sarvices, Inc., for a iotel esimaied amount of $137.839.44 {Two-yesr

Cantract). The extended period of performance will be effeciive December 30, 2017
ta Dscember 29, 2016,

The coniraci, coimprised of the soliciztion, your offer and the Pur hase Order(s),
constitvias a final and compleis raposiiory of ths agreemenis between and ihe Cily
of Bl Pssc and Rulz Protective Services, Ibc. § supsrse es all prior or
coniemporansous communications, repr:se-wtaﬂms or agreemsnis, whether oral or
writlen, N:H..ng io the subjact matier of this conlract. Mod%ﬂcsneﬂs o this Contract
shail nol be binding unless made in writing and signed by an authorized
represenietive of sach parly.
The Coniract Adminisirator for this Contract will be Lisa Riley, Business Manager,
and can be reached at {315) 212-3208. 3he will assist you with any qusstions you
ney have and will assure thaithe terms of the Confract ars met. Any correspondence
ga rding this Conirzet shouwld be sent {0 her alieniicn. The Ciy of El Pase locks
orward 1o working with you on this Contract.

—h -‘ m

Lbudet B! i b L G

Bruge D, Collins, CPPO
Purchasing Direclor
Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

TFBDC

sruce O Colling, CPRO

Ciy 10300 N, Cemphell Strest | £l Pasa, Texas 72801 | (925) 212-0043

B ) 'S - fagis I B
Delivering Quislanding Zemvices



EXHIBIT O

ASSIGMNMENT AGREEMENT

This essignment agreement made this 5rd Doy of Novembeas, 2018 and ffective November 3rd,
2018, by and between Haetor Rulz of Ruiz Protsctive Service, Inc, herstinder refemred to os
YSELLER®, and Kit Bonichantharsj, President of DFW Security Projective Foree, Inc, herelnafier
referced to as “Buyer™, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and other good
ond valuable considesation, the sufficiency of which is hereby neknowiedged, wiltnessoth:

WHERTAS, Sciler hureby assigns, transfers end sots over 1o Saller ol of its rights, titles and
interests held by Seller in and to the contracts for seourity puand and security relsled services for
all customsrs strviced in the State of Texas, Setler warrants and represents that the Conlraets are
in full force and effect end are fulfy essignable. Buyer shalt b epfiiled lo 21l manjes remaining to
be paid under the Contracts, which rights arz also assigned hersunder, Seller warmants that the
Contracts aze without modiffcation and remain on the terms contained therein, Seller further
warrants that it has the fuil right and asthority to trensfer the Contiacels and that thase comrasted
rights kerzin transferred ate free of fiens, eocumbrances, ar ndverse cleims. This assigament shall
ke binding upon and inure to the bencfit of the parties, their successors and assipns.

This Agreement is govarned by the laws of the State of Texss, without regard to SELLER's
<ooflict of choice of law provisions and both paties expressly consent 10 jurisdiction in suzh
cousts,

¥ WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties s¢1 their hand znd scals es of the date first above written,

Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. DFW Szourity Protective Services, Ine.

0 7 A

Heewrtumiz 7 Kit Bontckanthara)
President President /
4




Jedo Andiwn Trne

& E;.E %g ?;Ea@%@ @?gﬁf’@ !)‘:Hinx Tanats ?fl!:i\ .
g&w&@%s Eg%ag Phaste (HBOHD-GTAT

it HULET O TIssZA0T 1ius Ll

s, Hravnez,

This is 1o inform the Chiy of Bl Pase thot DFW Securily Protective Services, Tne. bas acquired the pssets of the
seenriy gusrd division of Rulz Profective Service, g,

The sale s strucnured 28 ap asset acquisition, DFW Security Protective Foree, Ing. aoquired all the guard asses 1o
inciude all chent acconnts thraughout the swaie of Texas,

DFW Securiy Prawetive Force. Ing. is a very strong. minority owned guard company with clionts throughout the
federal and municipal sectors throughout the United Stetes,

The sale was compicted on November 12th, 2018, DFW Secarity Protective Foree. Ine. is scheduled 10 @le over all
suard accounts priot e the end of Nevember 2018,

8r. Kl Bouichianthara] will be providing vou documeniation for inswrance and bonding tnforniation.

Ruir Protective Servics. Ine. will remain in business o contipue services in the ficlds of polyeraph testing, software
development and recruitmant and sereening services for public saliy azencies,
Regards,

- Ve

/ - /
Hector Ruir ‘\\1 &

ProsidentiOuner
Rz Proteciive Service, Tnc.
460-647.9247

tofl





